
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Development Management 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 17 July 2018 Email: 01392 382299
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 25th July, 2018

A meeting of the Development Management Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm in 
the Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 March 2018 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as matters of urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

4 County Matter: Waste: Mid Devon District: Variation of Condition 6 of permissions DCC/3725/2014 
and DCC/3850/2016 to remove the restriction on the importation of poultry products by road at 
land adjacent to the existing abattoir, Lloyd Maunder Road, Willand, Cullompton (Pages 1 - 12)

Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/18/34), attached.

Electoral Division:  Willand & Uffculme



5 County Matter: Waste: Teignbridge District:  The infilling of agricultural land with inert material, 
Welwyn Farm, Six Mile Hill, Tedburn St Mary (Pages 13 - 22)

Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/18/35), attached.

Electoral Division:  Chudleigh & Teign Valley

6 County Council Development: East Devon District: Construction of a new single storey foundation 
stage unit building with associated external works, Honiton County Primary School, Clapper Lane, 
Honiton (Pages 23 - 38)

Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/18/36), attached.

Electoral Division:  Tiverton West

OTHER MATTERS

7 Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary Schedule (Pages 39 - 
42)

Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/18/37), attached.

Electoral Divisions:  All

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

NIL



Membership 
Councillors J Brook (Chair), Y Atkinson, S Aves, R Bloxham, J Hook, A Connett, G Gribble, I Hall (Vice-
Chair), L Hellyer, J Hodgson, R Hosking, T Inch, P Sanders, C Slade and J Yabsley
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact Gerry Rufolo.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed 
via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.
.
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any 
confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more 
information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are 
excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chairman.  Any 
filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to the 
wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed.  As a matter of courtesy, 
anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social medi
[...]
share.com/uk/community/devon. 

Car Parking and Security
There is a pay and display car park, exclusively for the use of visitors, entered via Topsham Road.  Current charges are: 
Up to 30 minutes – free; 1 hour - £1.10; 2 hours - £2.20; 4 hours - £4.40; 8 hours - £7. Please note that County Hall 
reception staff are not able to provide change for the parking meters.

As indicated above, parking cannot be guaranteed and visitors should allow themselves enough time to find alternative 
parking if necessary.  Public car parking can be found at the Cathedral Quay or Magdalen Road Car Parks (approx. 20 
minutes walk). There are two disabled parking bays within the visitor car park. Additional disabled parking bays are 
available in the staff car park. These can be accessed via the intercom at the entrance barrier to the staff car park.

        NB                                 Denotes bus stops

Fire/Emergency Instructions
In the event of a fire or other emergency please note the following instructions. If you discover a fire, immediately inform 
the nearest member of staff and/or operate the nearest fire alarm. On hearing a fire alarm leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


PTE/18/34

Development Management Committee
25 July 2018 

County Matter:  Waste
Mid Devon District:  Variation of Condition 6 of permissions DCC/3725/2014 (as varied 
by DCC/3825/2015 and DCC/3850/2016) to remove the restriction on the importation of 
poultry products by road; Willand Anaerobic Digester, Lloyd Maunder Road, Willand.
Location:  Land adjacent to the existing abattoir, Lloyd Maunder Road, Willand, 
Cullompton
Applicant:  Willand Biogas LLP
Application No:  18/00009/DCC
Date application received by Devon County Council:  21 December 2017

Report of the Chief Planner 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the application to vary condition 6 of 
planning permission DCC/3725/2014 is granted subject to: 

(i) an additional amendment being made to Condition 13 as indicated in Appendix I 
to ensure all odorous feedstock delivered to the site and digestive exported from 
the site is transported in sealed containers; and

(ii) a deed of variation to the original legal agreement on lorry routeing to apply to 
the new consent.

1. Summary

1.1 This application is for the variation of a condition attached to the permissions relating 
to the construction of an anaerobic digestion [AD] facility at land adjacent to the Two 
Sisters poultry abattoir, Willand.

1.2 It is considered that the material planning considerations in the determination of the 
application are whether the proposed alteration to the feedstock would raise issues of 
additional traffic, noise, odour or other pollution on the application site. 

1.3 The planning application, representations received, and consultation responses are 
available to view on the Council website under reference DCC/4037/2017 or by 
clicking the following link:
https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4037/2017

2. The Proposal/Background

2.1 The application site is located between the existing Two Sisters abattoir and poultry 
processing plant and the sewage treatment works to the north of the village of Willand 
and north of the m
[...]
ate so that if local issues do arise then there is at least some evidence of where 
the transport movements may have come from.

Economic Considerations

6.4 The original application was submitted to benefit from the Feed-in Tariff scheme for 
biogas from AD processes.  At that time no contracts had been let and from 
discussions with the applicant and the EA there are no current waste contracts in 
place.

6.5 The Parish Council has expressed its concern about amendments and variations to 
the original approval but these have been mainly made in response to the 
requirements of the EA in terms of plant alterations and due to the ongoing uncertainty 
about commercial contracts.  The applicant has made it clear that they intend to 
pursue waste contracts to implement the application as already approved and this will 
mean that they will enter into contracts with local producers of agricultural and trade 
wastes.  The use of such wastes in an anaerobic digestion plant will remove them from 
the waste stream and produce energy direct into the gas grid.  It is clear that the 
nature of contracts will alter over the life of the site and due to economic fluctuations 
and changes in technology.  The applicant has also pointed out that before such 
contracts are finally signed, their status is commercially confidential.

6.6 Seeking to control the source and destination of products to and from the plant by 
planning condition, when contracts are still uncertain, would not meet the tests for 
planning conditions set out in the National Planning Policy Framework because they 
cannot be precise or enforceable.  The conditions as written seek to control the on-site 
and local highway impacts of this operation with wider impacts being controlled by a 
mix of permitting and farming good practice requirements. In any case there are no 
new issues arising from the proposed change to the nature of the feedstock that 
cannot be dealt with by the clarification of the vehicles to be us
[...]
he Environmental Permit, is ensuring 
that there is sufficient digestate available on the site and/or off-site storage capacity 
during the winter months to avoid “over spreading” at the destination farms. Both the 
EA and the FSA consider that this protocol would clarify the approach. Furthermore, 
the operator has stated that they will be applying for ISO14001 accreditation which is 
an externally audited environmental accreditation as well as following the best practice 
standards of the Anaerobic Digestion and Bioresources Association.

7. Reasons for Recommendation/Alternatives Options Considered

7.1 The Committee has the option of approving, deferring or refusing this planning 
application.

7.2 The removal of part of Condition 6 as requested would have no material impact on the 
overall number of vehicle movements to and from the site, and a small clarification to 
Condition 13 would ensure that the importation of any odorous materials, whether or 
not they are technically classed as wastes, would need to be within enclosed 
containers.  There would therefore be no likelihood of poultry litter importation causing 
additional odour in the area.

7.3 It can be seen from the original attempts to secure a contract with the adjacent 
abattoir, that attempting to tie an emerging technology to as yet unspecified and un-let 
contracts is not a reliable means of controlling or anticipating the environmental 
impacts of an operation.  The existing and proposed conditions, along with the EP will 
be the appropriate means of controlling such impacts and attempts to tie the AD to the 
activities of individual farmers and the way they may manage their land are not 
recommended in terms of the NPPF Guidance on the precision and enforceability of 
planning conditions.

7.4 There would need to be a deed of variation to the existing legal agreement to ensure 
that the reissued consent was subject to the same routeing agreement and delivery 
times within Willand village.

Mike
[...]
 the same or similar species in the same location.

REASON:  To protect the character and appearance of the local landscape in 
accordance with policy W12 of the Devon Waste Plan.

10. The applicant shall implement the habitat enhancement and ecological mitigation 
measures as set out in the report dated 26 March 2015 (Appendix 11).

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



REASON:  To ensure that proposed development minimises the impact on species 
and habitats and delivers the proposed mitigation and enhancement proposed in 
support of the proposal in accordance with Policy W11 of the Devon Waste Plan.

11. Prior to the importation of any feedstock to this operation, the applicant shall submit 
to, and have approval in writing from, the Waste Planning Authority a Traffic 
Management Plan (TMP) including:
(a) Official delivery routes;
(b) Actions to be taken against those in breach of the delivery instructions;
(c) hours during which delivery and construction traffic will travel to and from the 

site, with such vehicular movements being restricted to between 8:30 am to 
9.30 am and 3.00pm to 4.00pm Mondays to Fridays to safeguard school pick 
up and drop off;

(d) the number, sizes of vehicles, and origin and destination of vehicles visiting 
the site in connection with the development and the frequency of their visits 
should be logged for Planning Authority inspection;

(e) details of proposals to promote car sharing amongst staff in order to limit staff 
vehicles parking off-site.

On approval the applicant shall take all reasonable steps to implement the approved 
plan.

REASON:  In the interests of highway safety.

12. The applicant shall keep records of the amount and nature of the deliveries to the 
site and such records shall be made available on written request to the Waste 
Planning Authority.

REASON:  To ensure that the proposed vehicular movements are maintained within 
the levels set out in the Transportation Statement in the interests of highway safety 
and public amenity.

13. All waste or odorous feedstock delivered to this site and digestate leaving it by 
road shall be transported in sealed containers or tankers.

REASON:  To prevent odours from the transportation of waste feedstock 
causing detriment to the amenity of residents along the delivery routes.

14. There shall be no external storage of waste materials or soiled containers.

REASON:  To prevent odours from this site affecting the amenity of nearby property.

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



PTE/18/35

Development Management Committee
25 July 2018 

County Matter:  Waste
Teignbridge District:  The infilling of agricultural land with inert material, Welwyn 
Farm, Six Mile Hill, Tedburn St Mary
Applicant:  Mr J Brooke
Application No:  18/01160/DCC
Date application received by Devon County Council:  30 May 2018

Report of the Chief Planner

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to 
the conditions set out in Appendix I to this report (with any subsequent minor changes 
to the conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chair and Local Member).

1. Summary

1.1 This report relates to an application for the infilling of agricultural land with inert waste 
subsoil near Tedburn St Mary, which includes a hard standing for parking/turning, a 
temporary track and the fill working area. 

1.2 The application site is situated approximately 2 miles to the east of Tedburn St Mary, 
and 3.5 miles to the west of Whitestone.

1.3 The main considerations in the determination of this application are the principle of 
development against planning policy; the retention of agricultural land; impact on the 
highway and road safety; risk of flooding; and landscape. 

1.4 The planning application, representations received and consultation responses are 
available to view on the Council website under reference DCC/405
[...]
portation and deposit of 20,000 tonnes of 
subsoil will not result in adverse impacts for the local communities and environment 
and will achieve an improvement in the agricultural quality of the site.  It is therefore 
considered appropriate to grant planning permission subject to the conditions in 
Appendix I.  As the proposal is for a landfill operation, the site will be monitored 
regularly by the County Council in accordance with its Local Enforcement and 
Monitoring Plan.

7.2 The alternative option of refusing this application would be difficult to substantiate in 
the light of the conclusions reached above.

Mike Deaton
Chief Planner

Electoral Division:  Chudleigh & Teign Valley

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Keegan Ferreday

Room No: AB2, Lucombe House, County Hall

Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref.
Casework File DCC/4055/2018

kf020718dma
sc/cr infilling of agricultural land with inert material Welwyn Farm Tedburn St Mary
02  170718

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Location Plan

Page 18

Agenda Item 5



Site Plan

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Appendix I 
To PTE/18/35

Planning Conditions

1. The development shall commence within three years of the date of this permission.

REASON:  In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.

2. The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the details shown on 
the approved drawings Site Location and Block Plan-200-01 Rev B, Topographic 
Survey-200-02. OS Data Incorporating Topographic Survey-200-03, As Proposed 
Site Location and Block Plan-200-04 Rev A and Site Sections-200-05 and document 
titled Planning Statement (Rev A)-Development Schedule of Works/Restoration 
Scheme/Construction Management Plan. 

REASON:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved details.

3. No waste other than the inert waste material of subsoil, as stated in the Planning 
Statement (Rev A)-Developm
[...]
in 
accordance with Policy W11 of the Devon Waste Plan and Policy EN8 of the 
Teignbridge Local Plan. 

8. Tree protection measures will be established and implemented during construction 
works in accordance with 'BS 5837:2012 - Trees in relation to design, demolition and 
construction' 

REASON:  To ensure that trees, shrubs and other natural features to be retained are 
adequately protected from damage by the development, in the interests of visual 
amenity and in accordance with Policies W11 and W12 of the Devon Waste Plan and 
EN2A and EN8 of the Teignbridge Local Plan. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5





PTE/18/36

Development Management Committee
25 July 2018

County Council Development
East Devon District:  Construction of a new single storey foundation stage unit 
building with associated external works, Honiton County Primary School, Clapper 
Lane, Honiton
Applicant:  Devon County Council
Application No:  18/1157/CM
Date application received by Devon County Council:  11 May 2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) Subject to the satisfactory resolution of the outstanding issue relating to flood 
risk, Members resolve to grant planning permission subject to the conditions 
set out in Appendix I to this report (with any subsequent minor changes to the 
conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chair and Local Member); and

(b) Prior to the issue of the planning permission confirmation of the resolution to 
grant permission is reported to the National Planning Casework Unit to afford 
the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government the 
opportunity to call-in the application for his own determination as required by 
the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009. 

1. Summary

1.1 This report relates to an application to demolish an existing temporary single storey 
private nursery building and replace this with a permanent single storey building to 
provide for an expanded foundation stage at Honiton County Primary School.

1.2 The main considerations in the determination of this application are the loss of the 
use of land being used as a playing field, the traffic and transport impacts, and 
landscape and ecological impacts.

1.3 The planning application, representations received, and consultation responses are 
available to view on the County Council website under reference DCC/4009/2017 or 
by clicking on the following link:
https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4059/2018.

1.4 As the application has generated an objection by Sport England to the loss of part of 
the school playing field, a resolution of the Council to grant permission must be referred 
to the Government’s Planning Casework Unit under the provisions of The Town and 
Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009.  The Secretary of State will 
then consider whether to call in the application for his own determination.

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4059/2018


2. The Proposal/Background

2.1 Honiton Primary School is located between the A30 Honiton Bypass and Honiton 
High Street approximately 200m north from the latter along Clapper Lane.  There is 
car parking to the south east of the main school building which is accessed from 
Clapper Lane.  Residential properties are located to the south and east of the site, 
with Honiton Community College to the west.      

2.2 The application proposes demolition of the current single storey building (currently 
used as a privately-owned nursery) and construction of a permanent single storey 
building to provide a foundation stage unit to accommodate up to 39 Foundation 
Stage 1 (nursery) children and a Foundation Stage unit to accommodate 90 
Foundation Stage 2 (reception) children. 
[...]
ssues:  Clapper Lane is unable to cope in terms of access and parking 
for any additional school traffic; the lack of a detailed school travel plan; methods to 
ensure children and parents access the site via the Silver Street car park pedestrian 
route; the lack of a road safety audit; and the lack of detail within the submitted 
construction management scheme with regards to the public highway.

5. Planning Policy Considerations

5.1 In considering this application the County Council, as County Planning Authority, is 
required to have regard to the provisions of the Development Plan insofar as they are 
material to the application, and to any other material considerations.  Section 38 (6) 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that where regard is to 
be had to the Development Plan, the determination shall be in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  In this case, 
the Development Plan policies are listed below and the most relevant are referred to 
in more detail in Section 6 below.

East Devon Local Plan - 2013-2031 (Adopted January 2016)

Strategy 23 - Development at Honiton; Strategy 6 - Development within Built-Up Area 
Boundaries; D1 - Design and Local Distinctiveness; D2 - Landscape Requirements; 
D3 – Trees and Development Sites; RC6 - Local Community Facilities; RC1 - 
Retention of Land for Sport and Recreation; TC2 - Accessibility of New Development; 
and TC9 - Parking Provision in New Development; EN14 – Control of Pollution; EN18 
– Maintenance of Water Quality and Quantity.

National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012):  paragraphs 72 to 74.

Planning Practice Guidance 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



6. Comments/Issues

6.1 The material considerations in the determination of this application are considered 
below. 

Retention of Land for Sport and Recreation

6.2 Sport England have objected to the application because they consider it not to 
accord with any of the exceptions of Spor
[...]
 planning 
application (subject to the requirement explained in 1.4 for any resolution for approval 
to be referred to the Secretary of State).

7.2 In conclusion it is considered that there is a demonstrable need for this facility given 
the lack of alternative sites with the capacity for expansion.  The objections from two 
neighbouring properties are noted and it is acknowledged that there will be an 
increase in parking and traffic on the surrounding streets, however, these impacts are 
not considered to be at an unacceptable level and are ultimately associated with new 
developments coming online.  On balance, taking into the objections from the District 
Council, Town Council and Sport England and considering paragraph 72 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework, which outlines local planning authorities should 
give great weight to the need to create schools, it is considered that it is appropriate 
to grant planning permission in accordance with the recommendation of this report.   

Mike Deaton
Chief Planner

Electoral Division:  Feniton & Honiton

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Barnaby Grubb

Room No: AB2, Lucombe House, County Hall

Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref.

Casework File DCC/4059/2018

bg030718dma 
sc/cr/Construction of new single storey foundation stage unit Honiton County Primary School Clapper Lane 
Honiton
02  170718

Page 30

Agenda Item 6



Location Plan

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 6



Location Plan

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 6



Proposed Site Plan

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 6



Appendix I 
To PTE/18/36

Planning Conditions

STANDARD COMMENCEMENT

1. The development shall commence within three years of the date of this permission.

REASON:  In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.

STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH PLANS

2. The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the details shown on 
the approved drawings and documents number
[...]
ool, Glasshouse 
Lane, EX3 7BS

DCC/4054/2018

Permitted 
Development

Barnstaple SouthClassroom refurbishment, including 
conversion of existing wc spaces into 
new classroom space and 
associated new windows and fire 
escape corridors.

North Devon District Council

The Park School, Park Lane, 
Barnstaple, EX32 9AX

DCC/4056/2018

No ObjectionSt David's & Haven BanksPrior notification for demolition of 
existing bicycle shelter

Exeter City Council

Devon County Council, County 
Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter, 
EX2 4QD

DCC/4058/2018

Conditional ApprovalSalcombeDemolition and removal of an 
existing 'Devon Lady' classroom and 
replacement with a new modular 
classroom

South Hams District Council

Malborough with South Huish C 
of E Primary School, Higher 
Town, Malborough, 
Kingsbridge, TQ7 3RN
DCC/4060/2018

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



Delegated Schedule - 11th July 2018 - Summary

Electoral Division Action TakenProposalDistrict/Location/Application 
Number

Conditional ApprovalKingsteignton & Teign EstuaryInstallation and use of two 30m3 
CPL Carbon Link VOCSorber carbon 
filters to treat the gas on exit from the 
gas plant, prior to utilisation in the 
generators at Heathfield Landfill

Teignbridge District Council

Heathfield Landfill, John Acres 
Lane, Fosterville, Sandygate, 
TQ12 3GP

DCC/4061/2018

Permitted 
Development

Bickleigh & WemburyPrior Notification of the removal of 
material

South Hams District Council

Tip T2, Lee Moor China Clay 
Works

DCC/4062/2018

Page 42

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	4 County Matter: Waste: Mid Devon District: Variation of Condition 6 of permissions DCC/3725/2014 and DCC/3850/2016 to remove the restriction on the importation of poultry products by road at land adjacent to the existing abattoir, Lloyd Maunder Road, Willand, Cullompton
	5 County Matter: Waste: Teignbridge District:  The infilling of agricultural land with inert material, Welwyn Farm, Six Mile Hill, Tedburn St Mary
	6 County Council Development: East Devon District: Construction of a new single storey foundation stage unit building with associated external works, Honiton County Primary School, Clapper Lane, Honiton
	7 Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
25/07/18

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

25 July 2018 

Present: -

County Councillors
Councillors J Brook (Chair), Y Atkinson, S Aves, R Bloxham, J Hook, G Gribble, I Hall,  
L Hellyer, J Hodgson, T Inch, P Sanders, C Slade and J Yabsley

Member attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 (2): -

Councillors P Twiss

Apologies: -

Councillors A Connett and R Hosking

* 53  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes held on 21 March 2018 be signed as a correct record.

* 54  Matter of Urgency: Landfill Site, Heathfield, Newton Abbot

(An item taken under Section 100B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972) 

The Chairman had decided that the Committee should consider, as a matter of urgency, 
arrangements for a site visit by the Committee. The application was due to be considered at 
the next meeting on 19 September 2018.

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Hall and

RESOLVED that a Site Visit by the Committee be arranged for 19 September 2018 (9.30 am 
to be confirmed). 

* 55  County Matter: Waste: Mid Devon District: Variation of Condition 6 of 
permissions DCC/3725/2014 and DCC/3850/2016 to remove the restriction on 
the importation of poultry products by road at land adjacent to the existing 
abattoir, Lloyd Maunder Road, Willand, Cullompton

(Mr C Hawkins attended, on behalf of the applicant, under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme and spoke to this item in support of the application).

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/18/34) on a variation of a 
condition attached to the permissions relating to the construction of an anaerobic digestion 
[AD] facility at land adjacent to the Two Sisters poultry abattoir, Willand.

The Chief Planner’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all
relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of interested parties received
prior to the meeting. 

The matter having been debated and having regard to the main material planning
policies and requirements,

it was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Sanders and



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
25/07/18

RESOLVED that the application to vary condition 6 of planning permission DCC/3725/2014 
be granted subject to: 

(a) an additional amendment being made to Condition 13 as indicated in Appendix I to Report 
PTE/18/34 ensure all odorous feedstock delivered to the site and digestive exported from the 
site is transported in sealed containers; and

(b) a deed of variation to the original legal agreement on lorry routeing to apply to the new 
consent.

* 56  County Matter: Waste: Teignbridge District:  The infilling of agricultural land 
with inert material, Welwyn Farm, Six Mile Hill, Tedburn St Mary

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/18/35) on an application for 
the infilling of agricultural land with inert waste subsoil near Tedburn St Mary, which included 
a hard standing for parking/turning, a temporary track and the fill working area. 

The Chief Planner’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all
relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of interested parties received 
prior to the meeting.  

The matter having been debated and having regard to the main material planning policies and 
requirements, 

it was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Gribble and

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 
I to Report PTE/18/35 (with any subsequent minor changes to the conditions being agreed in 
consultation with the Chair and Local County Councillor).

* 57  County Council Development: East Devon District: Construction of a new 
single storey foundation stage unit building with associated external works, 
Honiton County Primary School, Clapper Lane, Honiton

(Mr D Hayler attended under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme and spoke to this item 
expressing concerns about the impact on the local highways network as a result of any 
additional traffic, and Mr N Pateman, on behalf of the applicant, attended under the Scheme 
and spoke in support of the application) 

(Councillor P Twiss attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this item 
in support of the application). 

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/18/36) on an application to 
demolish an existing temporary single storey private nursery building and replace this with a 
permanent single storey building to provide for an expanded foundation stage at Honiton 
County Primary School.  The Chief Planner reported that the new National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF), issued the previous day, did not affect the material considerations in 
respect of this application.

The Chief Planner’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all
relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of interested parties received 
prior to the meeting. 

The matter having been debated and having regard to the main material planning policies and 
requirements,  

it was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Yabsley and



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
25/07/18

RESOLVED

(a) that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix I to 
Report PTE/18/36 (with any subsequent minor changes to the conditions being agreed in 
consultation with the Chair and Local County Councillor); and

(b) that prior to the issue of the planning permission confirmation of the resolution to grant 
permission be reported to the National Planning Casework Unit to afford the Secretary of 
State for Housing, Communities and Local Government the opportunity to call-in the 
application for his own determination as required by the Town and Country Planning 
(Consultation) (England) Direction 2009. 

* 58  Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary 
Schedule

The Committee received the report of the Chief Planner (PTE/18/37) of action taken under 
delegated powers.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.12 pm


